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SHRI P U O O MODY A news agency can be de-recogmsed because they do not want to appoint an individual as a represen tative m D elhi which will not please them

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU May I
put one question, Sir ?

MR SPEAKER No, you may put your next question I have called you for the next question and go on asking supple mentanes

SHRI TYOTIRMOY BOSU Thank
you in advance, Sir I will just ask one sim-
pie question Will the sune condition apply to the P r I and U N I if the particular correspondents of P T I and U N I withdraws ’ I want ask that question

MR SPLAKFR This question does not arise out of th a t

( Interruption)

SHRI l\O TIR M O Y BOSU Be kind to the opposition Sir He is prepared to answer

SHRI P»IOO MODY It is not very easy to get vour question allotted first of all But whtn it does come, Sir, we are entitled to ask a question We have not asked something cmbarrssing. We have asked a simple question Just because a correspondent changes is the news agency not entitled to repicscntation ? It is a very straight and simple question

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU If a cor respondent kicks the bucket and dies, that means, the news agency goes out of existence

SHRI PILOO MODY This is pre cisely what has happened to this news agency because, sine* one man has resigned, the news agency has to go into liquidation,—
only just because o f that

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU D o you approve of that idea, Sir ?

SHRI MATI INDIRA GANDHI We have already answered it

SHRI DHARAM BIR SINHA . The rules o f accredition is very clear m the sense that accredition is personal and not transferable But, of course, the type of news agencies and newspapers are always taken into consideration In this case after the accrcdition had lapsed, when the fresh application came for accredition, the Committee decided not to recommend to Government two of its other nominees

SHRI PILOO MODY The agency recommended two names Neither o f them was found acceptable Does the Accredition Committee recommend the agencies or the personnel of the Agencies ? It cannot do so I t is not appointed for that purpose

MR SPEAKER I ha \e passed on to the t ext question

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU Before putting my question Sir, I would only say one thing People should realise how controlled is the Press in this country

MR SPEAKER Next question

Big gap between Demand and Supply of Telephones

*962 SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU
Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state

(a) whether a study of the development made in the telecommunications field reveals that inadequate understanding of the Country’s requirements and faulty planning have created a big gap between demand and supply of telephones ,

(b) if so, the main findings of the said study , and

(c) the action, if any that has been or is being taken on these findings,

THF MINISTER OF COMMUNICA-
TIONS fSHRI H N BAHUGUNA) • Ta) and (b) A statement is placed on the table of the Lok Sabha

(c) The Planning Commission has been allotting larger financial resources for the successive 5 year Plans and actions have already been taken to augment the indigenous production capacity of telecommunication stores and equipment Two high*
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Power Committees havt recently been appointed to frame perspective plans and Suggestions to progressively bridge the gap between requirement and availability of material and equipment and to modernise the telecommunication technology.

Statement

(a) and (b) The development o f telecommunications has been constantly under review and in the 25 years since Independence and the growth m telephone service has been more than 11 times Efforts have continuously been made to reduce the gap between demand and supply by executing successive 5 year Plans, each about 2 \ times the former, but some gap is inevitable due to shortage of resources both financial and material. The position year by year of progress made and the waiting list is shown below

D ate No. of
telephone
exchange

Telephone
exchange
capacity

(in lakhs)

Direct
exchange

lines
(m lakhs)

Waiting list
(unfilled)
demand

(in lakhs)

1-4-48 321 1000 0 830 N ot available
1-4-51 540 1-225 1-022 -do-
1-4-56 831 2-384 1730 029
1-4-61 1374 4 126 3 320 1 65
1-4-66 2711 7 719 6 23 3 49
1-4-69 3432 10*3^4 8 138 4 28

Start o f 4th
Plan
1-4-71 3967 11 938 9 814 3 10

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU * I have to point this out again as I did yesterday with regard to the Foreign Trade Ministry The figure has been given about the waiting list as 1-4-197! The figure as given by the Government is 3 10 It is the first time I see after the decimal that they mention the word zero 1 am not quite educated for that The figure to my knowledge is 3 4 lakhs of applications on that date Mr Bahuguna, you have tried to undermine the whole thing I want to ask this question What has happened to the sccond Switch Factory which is supposed to come up or to be established, to augument the output of the Indian Telephone Industries at Bangalore and the second Cable Factory under construction at Hyderabad *> How soon will thev be ready and when will they come for production 7

SHRI H N BAHUGUNA So far as the second switching factory is concerned, it is proposed to have a 300,000— line switching capaciiy factory, but the project report is still awaited

As regards the seeond cable factory at Hyderabad, the Industrial Development Ministry deal with it but they have advised W that they have already cleared the protect

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU I only asked a very simple question When does he feel that it will come into production ?
We do not understand these high-power talks. We are simple village people

SHRI H N BAHUGUNA I only
hope and pray that our villagers will not turn the way Shri Jyotirmoy Bosu has done However, mv hon friend is entitled to know when it will come into production I may tel I him that the project report m one case is expected to be received, and we are expecting to start it , it will take from the date of clearance of the project anywhere between three and three and a half years for it to come any production

So far as the cable factory is concerned, I have already said that the Industrial Development Ministry have informed us that they have cleared the project

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU Apart from the long waiting list the people have to put up with a lot of difficulty, with all the tall claim that the hon Minister and his Government have been making There are serious complaints to the effect that now a telephone may not be sanctioned even if a per*
son's turn comes, but he has to approach the Department for getting a sanction and also for getting a telephone, and unless he knows somebody a t the top, and unless he is a V I P or an M P

MR SPEAKFR Let him put the question now

SHRI JYOTIRM OY BOSU My question is this Why is it that when a man gets his turn for a telephone, he has yet to wait for a sanction or he has to do chaploosi to a big man in order to get a connection ?

MR SPEAKER This is not a simple villager’s question

SHRI JYOIIRM OY BOSU Chaploosi is a layman’s word

SHRI H N BAHUGUNA I refute the allegation that there is something like chaploosi in the matter of getting a telephone-connection But it is true that the situation is as correctly piojected by him, in the sense that we do not have enough telephones to allot Therefore, some priorities have been given for example in the case o f those people who are verv sick, for instance, supposing somebody is sick with cancer, there have been cases where hon Members have recommended that they be given out-of-turn connection Political parties recognised by the Election Commission, even though their membership may not be large, have been given telephones m every district

So far as the other things are concerned, I may say that there is no other consideration in this except priorities

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU Do they have any intention to impose a ceiling on telephone ownership f At present, one man can have even five connections

SHRI PILOO MODY That is what the man of many virtues has said

SHRI 1NDRAJIT GUPTA May I
know whether this shortage of telephones and telephone equipment is largely due to the defective cross-bar equipment which has been manufactured m the I.T I under contract with the Bell Telephone Manufacturing Company which is itself a subsidiary of the International Telephone and Telegraph Corporation and which itself has been expo«ad by M r Jack Anderson m the U S A as being an agency of the C I A ? I would like to know whether the agreement which has reoently expired with the Bell Telephone Manufacturing Company is going to be renewed or not and what steps are going to be taken in respect o f the defective equipment which they are known to have supplied or to be more precise have supplied through the I T I , because they were the designers and the collaborators for it ?

MR SPEAKER It is within the scope of the mam question but I do not know whether the hon Minister has the information with him just now

SHRI PILOO MODY Switch to Soviet
Radio

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA The crossbar equipment which they manufactured has proved to be defective

SHRI H N BAHUGUNA This question is entirely different from the main question, but I shall try to answer it a little bit It is not that due to defective technology the production has been s la ck , production has been slack for many reasons other than this However, all these defects in technology have been identified, and we have prevailed upon the B T. M to pay for these corrections which would lead to making the equipment to order

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA What about the agreement ?

SHRI H N BAHUGUNA So far as the agreement ts concerned, to long as the B T . M’s job of rectification is on, the thinking m the Department is that we might ask them to continue the collaboration without expecting any fees from us , we shall not pay them any fees , further they will have to underwrite that they will pay fot all the correctional steps and supply the material required for putting the equipment in order

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA He will allow the C I. A agency to go on function mg here ?

SHRI PILOO MODY Switch to Moscow Radio, peace and progress, God know*
peace of what


SHRI RAGHUNANDAN LAL BHATTA*
In view of the fact that there is a large number of applicants watting, a new scheme was introduced that people who paid Rs.
2300 would be supplied with telephones immediately, but we find that there are very large number of applicants who are still waiting. May I know whether the Department will supply telerhoncs a t least to those we have paid Rs 2500 9

SHRI H N . BAHUGUNA Firstly, the Rs 2500 scheme did not apply m the blanket mannei in which the hon Member says it did We only give a certain percent age to these people Otherwise the poorer section of people and institutions would suffer. Secondly, even if they paid the amount, we would not be in position to supply to all of them
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Development of Agro Industries

*965 SHRI R S PANDEY Will
the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVfcL OP-MENT be pleased to state

(a) whether the development of agro-industries has been ver> slow during the last few years and if so, the reasons therefor,

fb) whether any steps are being taken to develop the agro-industries on modern lines, and

(c) if so, the incentives provided to the entrepreneurs undertaking such industries ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN  THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAI DEVELOP-
MENT (SHRI SIDDHESHWER PRASAD):
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